S0692B0716A00495 NAD:MAC 05/09/23 #90 A00495

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 692

Sponsor: SENATOR FLYNN

Printer's No. 716

1 Amend Bill, page 2, line 1, by inserting after "program" 2 <u>under paragraph (1)</u> 3 Amend Bill, page 2, line 1, by striking out "shall" and inserting 4 5 must first Amend Bill, page 2, lines 2 through 14, by striking out "this 6 section, which shall include, at a" in line 2 and all of lines 3 7 8 through 14 and inserting 9 this section and the requirements under subsection (j)(1). 10 Amend Bill, page 2, line 15, by striking out "The" and 11 12 inserting 13 An Amend Bill, page 2, lines 15 and 16, by striking out "may not 14 permit the establishment of an electric low-speed scooter 15 16 program" and inserting 17 shall not take effect Amend Bill, page 2, line 18, by inserting after "department." 18 19 The department shall, within 45 days of receipt, review 20 the form and certify that the ordinance adopted by the authorized municipality is consistent with this section. 21 Amend Bill, page 2, line 21, by striking out "complete" and 2.2 23 inserting to be consistent with this section 24 25 Amend Bill, page 2, line 22, by inserting after "program."

2023/90NAD/SB0692A00495

- 1 -

 <u>If, upon reviewing the form, the department determines</u> <u>that the ordinance is not consistent with this section, the</u> <u>department shall notify the authorized municipality of the</u> <u>deficiency and the authorized municipality may resubmit the</u> <u>form.</u> Amend Bill, page 3, line 6, by striking out "an electric low-
7 <u>speed scooter</u> " and inserting
8 <u>a</u>
9 Amend Bill, page 5, line 4, by striking out " <u>an electric low-</u>
10 <u>speed scooter</u> " and inserting
11 <u>a</u>
Amend Bill, page 5, lines 20 through 30; page 6, lines 1 and
13 2; by striking out "Notwithstanding" in line 20, all of lines 21
14 through 30 on page 5 and all of lines 1 and 2 on page 6 and
15 inserting
16(1) An authorized municipality that adopts an ordinance17to establish a program under subsection (b) shall include, at18a minimum, all of the following in the ordinance:19(i) Operating guidance, including permitted areas,20prohibited areas, customer service support, age21requirements, speed requirements, geofencing, rider22limit, fleet size and maintenance, pedestrian23interaction, parking and charging stations.24(ii) Data management and reporting.25(iii) Education, public awareness and public26participation.27(iv) Violations and enforcement.28(v) Fare structure.29(vi) Insurance.30(2) Notwithstanding any other provisions of law, a city31of the second class or an authorized municipality may adopt a32subsequent ordinance, policy or regulation consistent with34this section for the safety, operation and management of the34program.35(3) A city of the second class or an authorized36municipality shall notify the department of any ordinance,37policy or regulation adopted under this section.
38 Amend Bill, page 6, line 20, by striking out " <u>an electric</u>
39 <u>low-speed scooter</u> " and inserting
40 <u>a</u>
41 Amend Bill, page 7, lines 3 and 4, by striking out " <u>an</u>

- 1 <u>electric low-speed scooter</u>" and inserting
- 2 <u>a</u>